For the reasons above, the Directors consider that the terms and conditions of the
Framework Agreement and the Possible Subscription are fair and reasonable and the
entering into of the Framework Agreement and the Possible Subscription is in the interests
of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)
immediately after completion of the Share Sale; and (iii) immediately after completion of
the Possible Subscription (assuming that there are no changes in the issued share capital of
the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the Subscription Completion
Date (other than the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares as a result of the
completion of the Possible Subscription)) are summarized as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after completion

of the Share Sale
Immediately after completion
of the Possible Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Orchid 1,020,000,000 36.57% 1,020,000,000 36.57% 1,020,000,000 34.65%

Vendor 563,334,000 20.20% 423,868,339 15.20% 423,868,339 14.40%

Sail Link
Sale Shares — — 139,465,661 5.00% 139,465,661 4.74%
Subscription Shares — — — — 154,807,433 5.26%

Other Public Shareholders 1,205,989,125 43.23% 1,205,989,125 43.23% 1,205,989,125 40.95%

Total 2,789,323,125 100% 2,789,323,125 100% 2,944,130,558 100%

– 8 –

Shareholders and potential investors should note that completion of the Share Sale is
subject to the fulfillment or waiver (if applicable) of the Sale Conditions. The Share
Sale may or may not complete. The Board also wishes to emphasize that as at the date
of this announcement, the parties have not yet entered into the Subscription Agreement
in relation to the Possible Subscription. The Share Sale and the Possible Subscription
may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should
exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

DEFINITIONS